# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

ing a school or schools among the Passamaquoddy Indians, and Chap. 127. said committees are required to report as directed by resolve approved February twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 22, 1867.

### Chapter 127.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and di- Committee on rected to pay Thomas B. Read the sum of one hundred and twenty state pru favor of, dollars, for expenses incurred by the joint standing committee on the state prison in visiting that institution and examining into its condition as per order of the legislature, on the thirtieth and thirty-first of January, eighteen hundred sixty-seven.

state prison, in

Approved February 22, 1867.

### Chapter 128.

Resolve in favor of procuring a portrait of Abraham Lincoln, late President of the United States.

Resolved, That the governor shall select and appoint a suitable artist, who shall execute a portrait of Abraham Lincoln, late pres- Lincoln to be ident of the United States, under such directions as the governor the governor. may make; and the same portrait shall be placed in a conspicuous place in the State House; provided, that the cost of said portrait does not exceed one thousand dollars; and the governor and council are hereby instructed and authorized to draw their warrant for the amount that may be necessary to complete said portrait, not exceeding said amount.

Approved February 22, 1867.

### Chapter 129.

Resolve abating state taxes of Frankfort and assessing the same upon the town of Monroe.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to abate four hundred and four dollars and sixtythree cents of the state taxes assessed upon the town of Frankfort,

State tax of Frankfort for 1864, 1865 and 1866, abated to the amount of \$404.63.

Same to be added to the tax of Monroe.

CHAP. 130. in the county of Waldo, for the years one thousand eight hundred sixty-four, one thousand eight hundred sixty-five and one thousand eight hundred sixty-six, and to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of the town of Monroe, in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of four hundred four dollars and sixty-three cents upon the estates of said town of Monroe, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of the state taxes for one thousand eight hundred sixty-four, one thousand eight hundred sixty-five and one thousand eight hundred sixty-six, chargeable upon the estates which were set off from the town of Frankfort and added to the town of Monroe, by certain acts of the legislature, approved March twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred sixty-four and February fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven.

> Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of Waldo are hereby authorized and directed to abate the county taxes of Frankfort, in said county, assessed upon the sum of thirteen thousand two hundred sixty-seven dollars, for the years one thousand eight hundred sixty-four, one thousand eight hundred sixty-five, and one thousand eight hundred sixty-six, and assess the same upon the town of Monroe, in said county.

> > Approved February 23, 1867.

### Chapter 130.

Resolve relating to manufactures.

Whereas, the internal revenue tax of five per cent. on manufactures weighs heavily on the industry and living of the people of the United States, and tends correspondingly to the advantage of foreign capital and labor; therefore,

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to take prompt action in favor of the entire abolition of the internal revenue tax on manufactures, except on liquors and a few other luxuries, not necessary articles of consumption.

Approved February 23, 1867.

Abolition of internal revenue on manufactures, in favor of.